
 

Heberle family salmon fishing history Doubtful Island Bay   Volume 2   1962 onwards    as at  19/04/2002 

  YEAR : 1989        

  FISHING  BOATS   BEACH VEHICLES ROAD     

  TEAM  NETS  TRAILERS TRUCKS  OTHER FISHERMEN 

Ron Heberle Sr 
 

4.6m Jet Boat Fordson Tractor 1973 Ford 7t red Bentley at Trigelow 

Ron Heberle Jr* 
 

4.2m Stacer alum. International  " 1979 Mitsu Canter Wilson's at Bremer 

Greg Heberle* 
 

4.1m Brooker R Frost L/Cruiser (part season) Kevin Kennedy House Bch 

Rod Frost 
 

340m Nylon 3t Trailer lic. 1981 Hilux 1t Colin Kennedy Drages Bch 

George Gilchrist* 
 

320m Nylon 2t Trailer (K & F) 
 

    

Colin Tindale 
 

280m Nylon 2t Trailer unlic.      

* = Part season 5.1m Clinker        

  550m Herring net        

  SALMON CATCHES        OTHER  

    WHOLE  AVERAGE     SALMON  

  DATE    WEIGHT  CUM'TIVE DAYTIME     SIGHTED 

  CAUGHT    TONNES  WEIGHT WIND  TIME CAUGHT  TONNES whole 

22 Feb    1989 10.91 10.91 mod ENE  0745          

25 Feb       strong ESE       

26 Feb       strong NW       

28 Feb     1.24 12.15 strong NW  1400          

 1 March       mod SW       

 2 March       strong ESE       

 3 March       strong ESE       

 4 March            3  

 5 March     11.33 23.48 light ESE  1630      1 tag    

 6 March     3.52 27.00 light SE  1430           

 7 March     1.76 28.76 light ESE  1730          

 8 March       light SE       

 9 March     4.32 33.08 light SE  1030           

10 March     1.82 34.90 light SE  1330          

11 March     3.46 38.36 light SSE  1000          

12 March     2.43 40.79 mod SE  1400          

13 March     6.43 47.22 light SE  0545,1545     

14 March     2.90 50.12 mod ESE  0900         

15 March     18.28 68.40 mod ESE  0945       7  

16 March     12.01 80.41 strong ENE  1330,1600     

17 March     7.87 88.28 mod ENE  0900,1540     

18 March     4.49 92.77 mod ESE  1615         

19 March            9  

20 March     9.33 102.10 mod SE  0630,1200,1500 
 

   

21 March     2.79 104.89 light SW  0615,1400     

22 March              

23 March     3.09 107.98 light SE  0800          

24 March     18.93 126.91 strong SE  0900         

25 March     4.53 131.44 strong SE  1000,1545   7  

26 March     4.16 135.60 strong NE  0815,1130     

27 March     4.35 139.95 mod ESE  1330         

28 March     11.33 151.28 mod E  0815,0915,1030,1230,1430,1545 
 

 

29 March     6.96 158.24 strong E  0900          

30 March            1  

31 March              

1 April  6.42 164.66 light NE  0800,1745     

2 April           

3 April  0.63 165.29 light W  0915         

4 April  9.10 174.39 light SW  1445,1745     

6 April  8.81 183.20 strong ENE  1045     Herring 0.40t 
 

  

7 April    mod ESE   Herring 0.88t 
 

  

8 April 1989   mod ESE   Herring 1.92t 
 

33t  

 TOTAL 183.20 tonnes Schools 43 TOTAL HERRING 3.20t  TOTAL  

COMMENTS:    Average 4.3t    OTHER  

Started : Feb 21 
 

Finished : April 12 
 

 Days : 51     

Second best Salmon season (after 1985).  Added approx 400 metres of deeper net to herring net improving catches. Set herring 
net with 5.1m clinker boat not used since about 1960.  Navy survey ship HMAS Moresby (with helicopter) anchored in the bay 
during the season. 
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  YEAR : 1988        

  FISHING  BOATS   BEACH VEHICLES 
 

ROAD  OTHER   

  TEAM  NETS  TRAILERS  TRUCKS  FISHERMEN 
 

 

Ron Heberle Sr 
 

4.6m Jet Boat 
 

Fordson Tractor 
 

1973 Ford 7t red 
 

Bentley at Trigelow 
 

Ron Heberle Jr 
 

4.2m Stacer alum. 
 

International " 1979 Mitsu Canter 
 

Wilson's at Bremer 
 

Greg Heberle* 
 

4.1m Brooker 
 

RH LandRover 6x6 
 

1981 Hilux 1t 
 

Kevin Kennedy House Beach 
 

Rod Frost 
 

340m Nylon 
 

R Frost Landrover 
 

 Colin Kennedy Drages Beach 
 

George Gilchrist* 
 

280m Nylon 
 

2t Steel trailer unlic. 
 

    

Colin Tindale 
 

260m Nylon 
 

1.5t Wooden trailer unlic. 
 

    

  300m Herring net 
 

1t Tandem trailer lic. 
 

    

  SALMON CATCHES        OTHER  

    WHOLE       SALMON  

  DATE    WEIGHT  CUM'TIVE  AVERAGE     SIGHTED 

  CAUGHT    TONNES  WEIGHT  WIND  TIME CAUGHT,COMMENT  TONNES whole 

 1 March    1988          

 2 March              

 3 March     0.54 0.54 light S  1140          

 4 March       mod ENE       

 5 March       strong ESE       

 6 March       strong ESE       

 7 March     7.03 7.57 mod N  1245         

 8 March     11.56 19.13 light SSW  0815         

 9 March     2.07 21.20 light ESE  0600,1430     

10 March              

11 March     8.15 29.35 strong ESE  1100,1800     

12 March     3.81 33.16 strong ESE  1425     1 tag    

13 March       strong ESE     1.0  

14 March     3.44 36.60 strong ESE  1215             

15 March     1.17 37.77 strong ESE  1130        3.0  

16 March     2.48 40.25 mod ESE  1700,1815     

17 March       light ESE       

18 March       light S       

19 March       light SSW       

20 March       light ESE       

21 March       light ESE       

22 March     5.89 46.14 mod ESE  0640,1110 Mullet 0.40t 
 

0.3 lost 
 

23 March     1.27 47.41 mod SE  1030      1.3 lost 

24 March     0.88 48.29 light N  1030         

25 March              

26 March     2.58 50.87 light SSW  1315         

27 March     0.46 51.33 light SW  1445     Herring 0.34t 
 

  

28 March     7.01 58.34 light S  1230     1 tag Herring0.49t 
 

 

29 March          Herring 0.18t Mullet 0.61t, 
 

30 March     1.18 59.52 mod S  1230,1600 Herring 0.78t 
 

  

31 March     1.93 61.45 mod SE  1215     Herring 1.47t 
 

  

1 April  0.58 62.03 strong S  1215     Herring 0.98t 
 

  

2 April  0.64 62.67 light SSE  1100     Herring 0.68t 
 

  

3 April          

4 April  1.57 64.24 light ESE  1025     Herring 0.24t 
 

  

5 April           

6 April           

7 April           

8 April           

9 April           

10 April 1988          

 TOTAL 64.24 tonnes No schools 25 TOTAL HERRING 5.16t    

    Avarage  2.6t TOTAL MULLET  1.01t    

COMMENTS :           

Started : March 1 ? 
 

Finished : April 10 ? 
 

 Days : 41 ?     

Fitted International tractor with 1.5 tonne capacity Lansing Bagnall forklift which was used to lift CHEP pallets fitted 
with wire mesh or weld mesh bins (frames). Fish were thrown directly from net into bins on trailers or beach vehicles, 
avoiding double handling. Set for herring about halfway between camp and corner.  
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  YEAR : 1987        

  FISHING  BOATS   BEACH VEHICLES ROAD  OTHER   

  TEAM  NETS  TRAILERS  TRUCKS  FISHERMEN  

Ron Heberle Sr 
 

4.6m Jet Boat 
 

Fordson Tractor 
 

1973 Ford 7t red 
 

Bentley at Trigelow 
 

Ron Heberle Jr 
 

4.2m Stacer alum. 
 

International " 1979 Mitsu Canter 
 

Wilson's at Bremer 
 

Greg Heberle* 
 

4.1m Brooker 
 

RH LandRover 6x6 
 

    (part season) 
 

Kevin Kennedy at House Beach 
 

Rod Frost 
 

340m Nylon 
 

R Frost Landrover 
 

1981 Hilux 1t 
 

Colin Kennedy at Drages Beach 
 

George Gilchrist* 
 

280m Nylon 
 

2t Steel trailer unlic. 
 

    

Colin Tindale 
 

260m Nylon 
 

1.5t Wooden trailer unlic. 
 

    

  300m Herring net 
 

1t Tandem trailer lic. 
 

    

  SALMON CATCHES        OTHER  

    WHOLE  AVERAGE     SALMON  

  DATE    WEIGHT  CUM'TIVE DAYTIME     SIGHTED 

  CAUGHT    TONNES  WEIGHT WIND  TIME CAUGHT,COMMENT  TONNES whole 

21 Feb    1987          

26 Feb     1.32 1.32   1830         

27 Feb       light SW       

28 Feb              

 1 March     16.54 17.86 mod SE  1100         

 2 March       strong ESE       

 3 March       strong ENE       

 4 March       light SW       

 5 March       mod SSE       

 6 March              

 7 March       mod ESE       

 8 March     38.05 55.91 mod ESE  0715     4 tags    

 9 March     0.95 56.86 mod SE  1015         

10 March     2.73 59.59 light E  1115     1 tag    

11 March       light SSW       

12 March     23.10 82.69 light S  1900,2230(night) 1 tag 
 

  

13 March       light S       

14 March            0.8  

15 March     2.70 85.39 light WNW  1355         

16 March     4.40 89.79 strong NW  1455,1545 2 tags 
 

   

17 March     3.54 93.33 light W  1515     2 tags    

18 March     1.66 94.99 light WSW  1245         

19 March     22.68 117.67 light WSW  0715,1755 4 tags    

20 March              

21 March       light SE       

22 March     1.06 118.73 light ESE  1025         

23 March              

24 March     0.57 119.30 light SSW  1125     1 tag    

25 March              

26 March     0.97 120.27   0620         

27 March     2.19 122.46 light SW  1110         

28 March              

29 March     2.06 124.52 mod E  1140         

30 March     10.29 134.81 strong ESE  0900,1120 4 tags    

31 March       light SSW       

1 April  0.57 135.38 light SSW  1045         

2 April  3.11 138.49 light SSW  1100,1330,1730 1 tag 
 

  

3 April    light S       

4 April           

5 April  1.87 140.36 light SW  1130     1 tag    

6 April  1.56 141.92 strong ESE  1100         

8 April 1987          

 TOTAL   141.92 tonnes Schools 27 TOTAL HERRING 0.00t  TOTAL 0.8t 

    Average 5.3t    OTHER  

COMMENTS :           

Started : Feb 21 
 

Finished : April 8 
 

 Days : 47     

Sold 22.46t to Albany Bait Producers (Colley) including 8t for bait.  Sold 119.46t to Kailis & France. Recovered 21 tagged 
salmon from South Australia during the season, the most ever.  Third best season.  The Bremer bar was closed during 1987. 
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  YEAR : 1986       

  FISHING  BOATS   BEACH VEHICLES ROAD    

  TEAM  NETS  TRAILERS  TRUCKS  OTHER FISHERMEN 

Ron Heberle Sr 
 

4.6m Jet Boat 
 

Fordson Tractor 
 

1973 Ford 7t red 
 

Bentley Trigelow 
 

Ron Heberle Jr* 
 

4.2m Stacer alum. 
 

International " 1979 Mitsu Canter 
 

Wilson's Bremer 
 

Greg Heberle* 
 

4.1m Brooker 
 

RH LandRover 6x6 
 

1981 Hilux 1t 
 

Kevin Kennedy House Bch
 

Rod Frost 
 

340m Nylon 
 

R Frost Landrover 
 

  Colin Kennedy Drages Bch
 

George Gilchrist* 
 

280m Nylon 
 

2t Steel trailer unlic. 
 

    

Colin Tindale 
 

260m Nylon 
 

1.5t Wooden trailer      

  300m Herring net 
 

      

  SALMON CATCHES       OTHER  

    WHOLE      SALMON  

  DATE    WEIGHT  CUM'TIVE  AVERAGE    SIGHTED  

  CAUGHT    TONNES  WEIGHT  WIND  TIME CAUGHT,COMMENT TONNES whole 

          

28 Feb    1986         

 1 March     2.99 2.99 light SSE  1800         

 2 March     0.72 3.71   1040        

 3 March       mod SE      

 4 March       mod NWSW      

 5 March       mod W      

 6 March     2.40 6.11 light N  0545        

 7 March     1.64 7.75   1740     1 tag 0.5  

 8 March     1.29 9.04 light ESE  1240        

 9 March       strong SE      

10 March     1.19 10.23 strong ENE  1115        

11 March       light SSW      

12 March     1.99 12.22 light S  1230        

13 March     6.56 18.78 light NWSW  1115,1740  1 tag   

14 March     3.47 22.25 light N  1045     1 tag   

15 March     23.44 45.69 mod SE  0745,1245,1755 
 

  

16 March     2.95 48.64 mod E  1115        

17 March             

18 March       light SE      

19 March     9.33 57.97 strong NW  1610  1 tag to Hunts 
 

  

20 March     6.38 64.35 light WNW  1430        

21 March     16.32 80.67 light NW  1100,2100(night) 
 

  

22 March     5.86 86.53 light NWSW  1230     2 tags   

23 March     16.43 102.96 strong SE   Penned 1 tag   

24 March       strong SE      

25 March       strong SE      

26 March     2.31 105.27 light SW  1130        

27 March       strong SE      

28 March       strong NE      

29 March       strong NE      

30 March     3.99 109.26 strong NESE  1130      0.5 sold  

31 March     2.22 111.48 strong NESE  1130      1.5 lost  

1 April    strong NESE      

2 April    strong NESE    2.0  

3 April    strong NE      

4 April          

5 April 1986         

          

 TOTAL 111.48 tonnes Schools 22 TOTAL HERRING 0.00t TOTAL 4.5t  

    Average 5.1t   OTHER  

COMMENTS :          

Started : Feb 28 
 

Finished : April 5 
 

 Days : 37    

On 5th March the Director of Fisheries gave approval for each Salmon team to sell up to 7t for rock lobster bait during 
1986. For the first season since 1954 sold salmon to other than Hunts. Sold 33.5t to Hunts receivers, 45.8t to West Ocean 
Canning and 32.2t to Albany Bait Producers (Colley). No canning was done in Albany this season. Hunts closed down at 
midnight on 20 March. Deliveries to West Ocean and Colley for the following week were severely restricted due to 
insufficient freezer space. The Bremer bar was closed from May '85 to July '86. 
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  YEAR : 1985        

  FISHING  BOATS   BEACH VEHICLES ROAD     

  TEAM  NETS  TRAILERS  TRUCKS  OTHER FISHERMEN 

Ron Heberle Sr 
 

4.6m Jet Boat 
 

Fordson Tractor 
 

1973 Ford 7t red 
 

Bentley at Trigelow 
 

Ron Heberle Jr* 
 

4.2m Stacer alum. 
 

International  " 1979 Mitsu Canter  
 

Morris at Bremer 
 

Greg Heberle* 
 

4.1m Brooker 
 

RH LandRover 6x6 
 

1981 Hilux 1t 
 

Kevin Kennedy House Bch
 

Rod Frost 
 

340m Nylon 
 

R Frost Landrover 
 

  Colin Kennedy Drages Bch
 

George Gilchrist* 
 

280m Nylon 
 

3t Trailer lic. 
 

     

Colin Tindale 
 

260m Nylon 
 

2t Trailer unlic. 
 

     

Steve Kane* 
 

300m Herring net 
 

1.5t Wooden trailer 
 

  * Part season 
 

 

  SALMON CATCHES        OTHER  

    WHOLE       SALMON  

  DATE    WEIGHT  CUM'TIVE      SIGHTED 

  CAUGHT    TONNES  WEIGHT WIND  TIME CAUGHT,COMMENT  TONNES whole 

25 Feb    1985          

 4 March              

 5 March              

 6 March     5.28 5.28 light ESE  1115,1440     

 7 March     5.51 10.79 light SW  0540,1230     

 8 March       light SSW       

 9 March       light SSW       

10 March     8.34 19.13 light SSW  1330         

11 March     20.58 39.71 mod SSE  0545         

12 March     8.38 48.09 light SE  0550         

13 March     1.91 50.00 light SE  0930         

14 March     3.09 53.09 light SE  0905         

15 March     4.54 57.63 light SE  1100         

16 March     15.39 73.02 mod SE  0540,1100     

17 March     12.33 85.35 mod SE  1015         

18 March     7.01 92.36 mod NE  0925         

19 March       light SW       

20 March     2.84 95.20 light SW  1230         

21 March       strong SE     13  

22 March     42.18 137.38 light SW  1440,1640     

23 March            20  

24 March     4.92 142.30 strong ESE  1040         

25 March       strong ESE       

26 March       light S       

27 March     1.42 143.72 light S  1100         

28 March              

29 March     11.90 155.62 mod ESE  1035    2tags 
 

   

30 March     2.18 157.80 mod E  1130         

31 March     6.37 164.17 strong SSW  1205         

1 April    strong ESE       

2 April  6.08 170.25 mod ESE  0705         

3 April  2.47 172.72 mod ESE  1100    2tags 
 

   

4 April  2.34 175.06 mod ESE  1605         

5 April  20.34 195.40 light SW  0840         

6 April  4.89 200.29 light SW  0010 Night shot 
 

   

7 April  0.41 200.70   1645         

8 April  0.20 200.90   1200         

9 April           

10 April           

11 April           

12 April 1985          

 TOTAL  200.90 tonnes Schools 29 TOTAL HERRING 0.00t  TOTAL 33t 

    Average 6.9t    OTHER  

COMMENTS :           

Started : 
 

Finished : April 12 ? 
 

 Days :     

The best season to date. Also largest single day catch (42.18 tonnes). During the season 4 tagged salmon from South 
Australia were caught. On Easter Sunday 7.4.85 K.Kennedy and Bentley caught and sold to Hunts about 13 tonnes of salmon 
caught in Kennedy's herring net on House Beach. About 125 mm of rainfall in mid March caused numerous boggings. The Bremer 
bar was open to the sea from Sept 1984 until May 1985. 
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  YEAR : 1984        

  FISHING  BOATS   BEACH VEHICLES ROAD     

  TEAM  NETS  TRAILERS  TRUCKS  OTHER FISHERMEN 

Ron Heberle Sr 
 

4.6m Jet Boat 
 

Fordson Tractor 
 

1973 Ford 7t red 
 

Bentley at Trigelow 
 

Ron Heberle Jr* 
 

4.2m Stacer alum. 
 

International  " 1979 Mitsu Canter 
 

Morris at Bremer 
 

Greg Heberle* 
 

4.1m Brooker " 
 

RH LandRover 6x6 
 

1981 Hilux 1t 
 

Kevin Kennedy House Bch
 

Rod Frost 
 

340m Nylon 
 

R Frost Landrover 
 

  Colin Kennedy Drages Bch
 

George Gilchrist* 
 

280m Nylon 
 

1.5t Wooden trailer 
 

     

Colin Tindale 
 

260m Nylon 
 

2t Trailer unlic. 
 

     

  300m Herring net 
 

       

          

  SALMON CATCHES        OTHER  

    WHOLE  AVERAGE     SALMON 

  DATE    WEIGHT  CUM'TIVE DAYTIME     SIGHTED 

  CAUGHT    TONNES  WEIGHT WIND  TIME CAUGHT,COMMENT  TONNES whole 

25 Feb    1984          

26 Feb              

27 Feb     3.98 3.98 mod S  0945         

28 Feb     2.20 6.18 mod SE  1330         

29 Feb       strong ESE       

 1 March       strong ESE       

 2 March     6.22 12.40 mod ESE  0645,1130     

 3 March     6.76 19.16 light E  1000         

 4 March     3.95 23.11 light S  1525         

 5 March     2.39 25.50 light S  0915         

 6 March       light SW       

 7 March       strong SE       

 8 March       strong ENE       

 9 March     3.10 28.60 mod SSE  0700         

10 March     2.75 31.35 light S  1045         

11 March     1.26 32.61 light SW  1440         

12 March       light SW       

13 March       light SW       

14 March     15.87 48.48 mod SE  0615,0815,0845 
 

 5  

15 March     11.22 59.70 strong NE  0600,1530 
 

   

16 March     24.92 84.62 light SW  0550,1340,1715 
 

   

17 March     2.90 87.52 light SW  1030         

18 March       strong SSE   cannery closed 
 

  

19 March     6.60 94.12 strong ESE  1100         

20 March     3.89 98.01 mod SE  1100,1330     

21 March     4.36 102.37 light SSE  0900         

22 March     3.08 105.45 light SE  0600,1330     

23 March       light SW       

24 March       light SW       

25 March       light WSW       

26 March     1.36 106.81 light WSW  1235         

27 March     8.63 115.44 mod ESE  1040         

28 March     3.31 118.75 light SSW  1050         

29 March       light SW       

30 March       light SSW       

31 March     13.77 132.52 mod ESE  1045       0.5 missed 
 

1 April    light SW       

2 April    mod S       

3 April  0.80 133.32 mod ESE  0610         

4 April           

5 April  0.77 134.09 mod SE  0645         

6 April           

7 April 1984          

 TOTAL  134.09 tonnes Schools 31 TOTAL HERRING 0.00t  TOTAL 5.5t 

    Average 4.3t    OTHER  

COMMENTS :           

Started : Feb 25 ? 
 

Finished : April 7 ?       Days : 43 ?     

Best salmon season since 1967.
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  YEAR : 1983        

  FISHING  BOATS   BEACH VEHICLES ROAD   

  TEAM  NETS  TRAILERS  TRUCKS  OTHER FISHERMEN 

Ron Heberle Sr 
 

4.6m Jet Boat Fordson Tractor 1973 Ford 7t red Bentley at Trigelow 

Ron Heberle Jr* 
 

4.2m Stacer alum. International  " 1979 Mitsubishi Morris at Bremer 
 

Greg Heberle* 
 

4.1m Brooker " RH LandRover 6x6  Canter 3t Kevin Kennedy House Bch
 

Rod Frost 
 

340m Nylon R Frost Landrover 1981 Hilux 1t Colin Kennedy Drages Bch
 

George Gilchrist* 
 

280m Nylon 
 

1.5t Wooden trailer 
 

     

Colin Tindale 
 

270m Nylon 
 

2t Trailer unlic. 
 

     

  300m Herring net 
 

       

  SALMON CATCHES        OTHER  

    WHOLE  AVERAGE     SALMON  

  DATE    WEIGHT  CUM'TIVE DAYTIME     SIGHTED 

  CAUGHT    TONNES  WEIGHT WIND  TIME CAUGHT,COMMENT TONNES whole 

19 Feb    1983 1.31 1.31 mod SE  0545      
 

   

25 Feb     2.31 3.62 light N  0535       
 

   

28 Feb     0.48 4.10 mod ESE  0540 
 

   

 3 March     1.17 5.27 strong E  0930 
 

   

 4 March       strong E      

 5 March     1.17 6.44 light S  1445       
 

   

 6 March       light S      

 7 March       light S      

 8 March     0.87 7.31 light S  1340       
 

   

 9 March       mod SE      

10 March       light SE      

11 March     2.30 9.61 light SW  0545       
 

   

12 March     1.92 11.53 light S  0555      
 

   

13 March     2.80 14.33 light S  0535     
 

   

14 March       mod SE      

15 March       strong SE    5  

16 March     0.55 14.88 mod SE  1245 
 

   

17 March     4.16 19.04 mod E  1225 
 

   

18 March     13.41 32.45 strong E  0930,1750 
 

   

19 March     2.68 35.13 mod SE  1415 
 

   

20 March       mod ESE  1805       
 

   

21 March     2.45 37.58 light S  1615      
 

   

22 March     4.26 41.84 light S  1045,1230 
 

   

23 March     3.48 45.32 light SW  0555,1205 
 

   

24 March     1.38 46.70 mod SE  1340 
 

   

25 March     3.17 49.87 mod ESE  1125,1410 
 

   

26 March     5.34 55.21 strong ESE  1040 
 

   

27 March     8.48 63.69 strong ENE  0910 
 

   

28 March     0.40 64.09 light SW  1130 
 

   

29 March     1.32 65.41 mod SE  1110 
 

   

30 March       strong SE      

31 March       strong ENE      

1 April        0.5   

2 April    light SW      

3 April  3.13 68.54 light S  1110 
 

   

4 April    mod SE    1.5  

6 April  1.48 70.02 light SW  1115 
 

   

7 April  33.72 103.74 light N  0845 
 

   

8 April  3.47 107.21 light W  1430 
 

   

9 April  3.33 110.54 light W  0640,1430 
 

   

10 April  1.89 112.43 light W  0550 
 

   

13 April  0.96 113.39 light SW  0730 
 

   

14 April 1983 0.51 113.90 mod NE  0610 
 

   

 TOTAL  113.90 tonnes Schools 36 TOTAL HERRING 0.50t  TOTAL 10.5t 

    Average 3.2t    OTHER  

COMMENTS :           

Started : Feb 18 
 

Finished : April 15 ? 
 

Days : 57     

Caught 0.5 tonnes of herring during the salmon season.  The Bremer bar was closed from Sept 1982 until Aug 1984 allowing 
vehicle access across the bar. 
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  YEAR : 1982       
  FISHING  BOATS   BEACH VEHICLES ROAD    
  TEAM  NETS  TRAILERS  TRUCKS  OTHER FISHERMEN 
Ron Heberle Sr 
 

4.6m Jet Boat 
 

Fordson Tractor 
 

1973 Ford 7t red 
 

Bentley at Trigelow
 Ron Heberle Jr* 

 
4.2m Stacer alum. 
 

International  " 1979 Mitsu Canter 
 

Morris at Bremer 
 Greg Heberle* 

 
4.1m Brooker " 
 

RH LandRover 6x6 
 

1981 Hilux 1t 
 

Kevin Kennedy House Bch
 Rod Frost 

 
340m Nylon 
 

1962 Landrover Silver 
 

  Colin Kennedy Drages Bch
 George Gilchrist* 

 
280m Nylon 
 

1.5t Wooden trailer 
 

    
Colin Tindale 
 

270m Nylon 
 

3t Trailer tandem 
 

    
* Part season 

 
300m Herring net 
 

      
  SALMON CATCHES       OTHER  

    WHOLE  AVERAGE    SALMON  

  DATE    WEIGHT  CUM'TIVE DAYTIME    SIGHTED  

  CAUGHT    TONNES  WEIGHT WIND  TIME CAUGHT,COMMENT TONNES whole 

27 Feb    1982 3.42 3.42 mod ESE  1025        

28 Feb       mod S      

 1 March       mod SE      

 3 March       strong SE      

 4 March     3.78 7.20 light SW  1500        

 5 March     0.97 8.17 light SSW  1000        

 6 March       light SE      

 7 March       light SW      

 8 March     1.25 9.42 light SE  1550        

 9 March     0.45 9.87 light SSE  1110        

10 March       light SW      

11 March       mod SE      

12 March     7.18 17.05 mod NW  0915        

13 March     2.74 19.79 light SE  0940        

14 March       light SW      

15 March       light SW      

16 March       light S      

17 March       mod SE      

18 March     11.34 31.13 strong SE  0610,0925    

19 March     1.01 32.14 mod ESE  1115        

20 March     4.44 36.58 strong W  0610,0630    

21 March     2.29 38.87 strong SW  1035        

22 March     3.46 42.33       

23 March     2.66 44.99 light SSW  0730,1350    

24 March     1.44 46.43 light S  1015        

25 March     7.94 54.37 light S  1040        

26 March     1.45 55.82 mod SSE  1005      3.5  

27 March     6.15 61.97 mod ESE  0610,0930,1155 
 

  

28 March     5.85 67.82 strong E  0840,1520    

29 March       strong NE      

30 March     1.46 69.28 light SW  1310        

31 March     7.39 76.67 light SW  1540        

1 April  6.24 82.91 light SW  0610        

2 April  0.76 83.67 light SW  0615        

3 April  2.12 85.79 mod ESE  1300,1515    

4 April    strong ESE      

5 April  1.41 87.20 strong ESE  1045        

6 April  0.84 88.04 light SW  0730        

8 April    light SW      

9 April  0.38 88.42 light WNW  0930        

10 April 1982 0.29 88.71 light SW  1045        

 TOTAL  88.71 tonnes Schools 33 TOTAL HERRING 0.00t TOTAL 3.5t  

    Average 2.7t   OTHER  

COMMENTS :          

Started : Feb 26 ? 
 

Finished : April 13 
 

 Days : 47 ?    

Purchased a second tractor (International) in time for use during 1982. This greatly reduced the difficulty of handling 
large schools. The bitumenising of Bremer Road was completed before July 1982. Amenities improved by introduction of colour 
television and a video casette recorder. The Bremer bar was open to the sea from Jan 1982 until Sept 1982. 



 

Heberle family salmon fishing history Doubtful Island Bay   Volume 2   1962 onwards    as at  19/04/2002 

 

  YEAR : 1981        

  FISHING  BOATS   BEACH VEHICLES ROAD     

  TEAM  NETS  TRAILERS TRUCKS  OTHER FISHERMEN 

Ron Heberle Sr 4.6m Jet Boat Fordson Tractor 1973 Ford 7t red Bentley at Trigelow 

Ron Heberle Jr* 4.2m Stacer alum. RH LandRover 4x4 1979 Mitsu Canter  Morris at Bremer 

Greg Heberle* 4.1m Brooker " 1968 Landrover yellow 1981 Hilux 1t 
 

   

Kevin Heberle 320m Nylon 1962 Landrover silver      

Rod Frost 270m Nylon 1.5t Wooden trailer      

George Gilchrist* 250m Nylon 3t Trailer tandem      

Norm Casey* 300m Herring net        

* Part season          

  SALMON CATCHES        OTHER  

    WHOLE  AVERAGE     SALMON  

  DATE    WEIGHT  CUM'TIVE DAYTIME     SIGHTED 

  CAUGHT    TONNES  WEIGHT WIND  TIME CAUGHT,COMMENT TONNES whole 

22 Feb    1981          

23 Feb     0.50 0.50 light SE  0730         

24 Feb              

25 Feb              

26 Feb     0.86 1.36 light SW  0630         

27 Feb       light SW       

28 Feb       light SW       

 1 March       light SE     10  
 

 2 March       mod SE     Peppermint 
 

 3 March     2.09 3.45 strong NE  0610         

 4 March       strong NE     1 missed 
 

 5 March       mod ESE       

 6 March       mod S       

 7 March     0.19 3.64 light SW  1340         

 8 March     0.22 3.86 light SW  1735         

 9 March       light S       

10 March     2.09 5.95 strong ESE  1030         

11 March     2.64 8.59 light E  1345         

12 March     7.11 15.70 mod S  1440         

13 March     14.82 30.52 light ESE  1010         

14 March     0.36 30.88 light ESE  1045         

15 March     3.52 34.40 light SE  0840         

16 March       light ESE       

17 March       light ESE       

18 March     0.74 35.14 mod SW  1425         

19 March     0.43 35.57 strong W  1120         

20 March       light S  1735     

21 March     4.45 40.02 light S  1330         

22 March     0.53 40.55 light SE  1100         

23 March     2.29 42.84 light SW  0625,0830,1115 
 

   

24 March     18.23 61.07 light SE  0815,1025     

25 March     5.03 66.10 strong SE  1025,1530     

26 March     21.34 87.44 mod SE  0620,1005,1600 
 

   

27 March     3.39 90.83 mod SE  1230         

28 March     0.19 91.02        

29 March       mod S       

30 March       mod S       

31 March       light SW       

1 April  0.45 91.47 light SW  0940         

2 April  0.79 92.26 light N  1015         

3 April    light N       

4 April 1981 0.30 92.56 light SW  1810         

 TOTAL  92.56 tonnes SAchools 30 TOTAL HERRING 0.50t  TOTAL 11t 

    Average 3.1t    OTHER  

COMMENTS :           

Started : Feb 22 ? 
 

Finished : April 6 ? 
 

 Days : 44 ?     

Hunts took over Southern Ocean Fish Processors foreshore (middle) factory during 1981. 



 

Heberle family salmon fishing history Doubtful Island Bay   Volume 2   1962 onwards    as at  19/04/2002 

 

  YEAR : 1980        

  FISHING  BOATS   BEACH VEHICLES   ROAD     

  TEAM  NETS  TRAILERS    TRUCKS   OTHER FISHERMEN 

Ron Heberle Sr 
 

4.6m Jet Boat Fordson Tractor 1973 Ford 7t red  Bentley Trigelow 

Ron Heberle Jr* 
 

4.2m Stacer alum. 1968 Landrover yellow 1979 Mitsubishi  Morris Bremer 

Greg Heberle* 
 

4.1m Brooker " 1962 Landrover silver Canter 3t    

Rod Frost 
 

320m Nylon 1.5t Wooden trailer 1981 Hilux 1t    

George Gilchrist* 
 

270m Nylon        

Harry Casey* 
 

250m Nylon        

* Part season 
 

300m Herring net        

  SALMON CATCHES        OTHER  

    WHOLE  AVERAGE     SALMON  

  DATE    WEIGHT  CUM'TIVE DAYTIME     SIGHTED 

  CAUGHT    TONNES  WEIGHT WIND  TIME CAUGHT,COMMENT  TONNES whole 

 1 March    1980          

 2 March              

 3 March     8.62 8.62 light SW  1115,1645     

 4 March     3.06 11.68 light SE  0555         

 5 March              

 6 March            0.6  

 7 March              

 8 March     2.81 14.49 strong SE  1130          

 9 March       strong E       

10 March       strong E       

11 March     1.33 15.82 mod W  1040          

12 March     4.12 19.94 mod SW  0915,1110     

13 March              

14 March       light S       

15 March     5.76 25.7 light SE  1505          

16 March     2.56 28.26 mod NNE  0915,1605     

17 March       light SW       

18 March     0.33 28.59 light SW  0910         

19 March       strong E       

20 March            0.5  

21 March     1.37 29.96 light S  0910         

22 March     5.04 35.00 light ESE  0910,1115     

23 March       light WSW       

24 March     28.11 63.11   0845         

25 March     1.81 64.92 mod SSE  1410         

26 March       light S       

27 March     5.67 70.59 light S  0810,1405     

28 March       light SE       

29 March       strong ESE     40  

30 March     1.96 72.55 light SW  0640       0.2  

31 March     1.90 74.45 mod SE  1010       sold privately
 

1 April  0.56 75.01   0910         

2 April  0.30 75.31   1120         

3 April  0.80 76.11 light SW  1405         

4 April  1.35 77.46 light W  0620,1440     

5 April  0.67 78.13 strong SE  1000       8  

6 April  0.34 78.47 strong NW  1040       Peppermint 
 

7 April           

8 April           

9 April           

10 April 1980          

 TOTAL 78.47 tonnes Schools 27 TOTAL HERRING 0.30t  TOTAL 49.3t 

COMMENTS :    Average 2.9t    OTHER  

Started : March 1 
 

Finished : April 10 ? 
 

 Days : 41 ?     

Purchased a third salmon boat, a Stacer 4.2m aluminium rowing boat. A futher 9km of Bremer Road was bitumenised during 
79/80, leaving 16.5km to do. Hassells House at House Beach was destroyed in a fire. It was rebuilt on a new location further 
east by relatives of Hassells Balls) but not until 1983. In August 1979, 13 killer whales (Orcinus orca) stranded on 
Trigelow and in Sept 1989 a further 22 whales (Physeter catadon) stranded near Gordon Inlet. The Bremer bar was closed from 
Nov 1979 until Jan 1982 allowing vehicle access across the bar. access across the bar. 


